iC-MQ EVAL MQ1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev B1, Page 1/9
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Order Designation Description
Evaluation Board iC-MQ EVAL MQ1D iC-MQ Evaluation Board
ready to operate, accessible through software via PC adapter
Software iC-MQ GUI GUI software for Windows PC
stores setup to file, communication to the IC
see chapter EVALUATION SOFTWARE on page 6
To be ordered separately
PC Adapter iC-MB3 ICSY MB3U-I2C BiSS and I2C to PC-USB Adapter
BOARD MQ1D
(size 100 mm x 80 mm) TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
Figure 1: Component side
VDD +5 V Supply Voltage (ca. 15mA)
GND 0 V Ground
X1 Signal Input 1
X2 Signal Input 2
X3 Signal Input 3
X4 Signal Input 4
X5 Signal Input 5
X6 Signal Input 6
PZ Output Z+
NZ Output Z-
PA Output A+
NA Output A-
PB Output B+
NB Output B-
ERR Error Signal (Input/Output)
Test Mode Trigger Input
ACO Signal Level Controller Output
High-side current source output
VDDS Switched Supply Output
(20 mA max.)
GNDS Switched Ground Link
(20 mA max.)
D1 Indicator LED
Illuminates red to indicate errors
Connected to ERR pin of iC-MQ
Copyright © 2011 iC-Haus http://www.ichaus.com
iC-MQ EVAL MQ1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev B1, Page 2/9
RELATED DOCUMENTS
• iC-MQ Data Sheet - Specification -
• iC-MQ GUI - GUI software for Windows PC -
→ http://www.ichaus.de/iC-MQ
• iC-MB3 iCSY MB3U-I2C - BiSS and I2C PC-USB
Adapter -
→ http://www.ichaus.de/MB3U
CONNECTOR AND TERMINAL PINOUT
10-pin Connector J1 (to I2C Master)
PIN Name Function
1 SCL Serial Clock Line
2 GND Ground
3 - -
4 +5V Supply Voltage
5 - -
6 - -
7 SDA Serial Data Line
8 - -
9 SDA Serial Data Line
10 GND Ground
4-pin Terminal J2
PIN Name Function
1 VDDS Switched Supply Output
2 VDDS Switched Supply Output
3 GNDS Switched Ground Link
4 GNDS Switched Ground Link
4-pin Terminal J3
PIN Name Function
1 ACO Signal Level Controller Output
2 ACO Signal Level Controller Output